o

BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMPLE LIMITED b & T
& B A HIESA3 - 4558 - “5_

BHEEFIARALT i

43-45, Kam Shan Road, Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong 5
Your ref. DEVB(PL-P)50/31/06/1
Our Ref.:(20) in Lot1130+1087DD006/AA

17" Sept.,2012
Secretary for Development,
Development Bureau,
17/F., West Wing,
Central Government Offices,
2, Tim Mei Avenue, TAMAR,
HONG KONG.
(Attention: Mr Byron CHOW) BY FAX 2868 4530 with return slip ONLY
And BY_ MAIL

Dear Sir/Madam,
Re: Lots 1130 and 1087 in DD 6

Buddhist Cheung Ha Temple

We refer to your letter dated 14™ Sept.,2012 and attach our Return Slip together
with the relevant enclosures on our submissions made on 23™ July and further
elaborations on 11 Sept to the DPO/ST,TP &N on the application for “Existing Use
Rights” on the Buddhist Cheung Ha Temple cum Columbarium for your reference and
action

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMPLE

(Auser Kee-wah AU)

Project Manager

Enclosures.

c.c. DLO/Tai Po FAX 2650 9896w/o enclosures.
Ford, Kwan & Co.,(Tai Po) By FAX 2657 2211 w/o enclosures

=L Tel: (852) 2652 1126 / (852) 2652 1134  15H Fax: (8562) 2652 1126  &# Email : csinfo@cheunghatemple.org www.cheun ghatemple. org
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BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMPLE LIMITED

=R R AIRIRBEL3 - 4558
43-45, Kam Shan Road, Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong

Your Ref.:
Our Ref.:(10) in Lot1130+1087DD006/AA

Ms WOO Kit Ching, Jacinta,

District Planning Officer/Sha Tin, Tai Po and North, 23" July,2012.
Sha Tin Government Offices, 13/F.;

1,5heung Wo Che Road,

Sha Tin,

New Territories.

Dear Sirs,

Application for claiming "Existing Use Right”

Lots 1130 and 1087 in DD 6, Buddhist Cheung Ha ple

Backeround

Buddhist Cheung Ha Temple had been listed in Part B: Other
private columbaria made known to the Lands Department and/or
Planning Department that do not fall under Part A. We are NOT
satisfied with the arrangement and have been liaising with the Secretary
for Development on our arguments as our temple should be listed in Part
A in the aforesaid Schedule of Temples and Columbarium. In a recent
response to our letter dated 15 May,2012,, Secretary for Development
advised that we shall claim the “axisting use right” under the Town
Planning Board Guidelines No.24C.

Rationale

The Tai Po OZP tolerates “existing use” for those uses that were in
existence immediately before the publication in the Gazette of the
notice of the first statutory plan covering the new town. The first draft
OzP for Tai Po was gazetted on 12 December,1980. There is sufficient
evidence showing that the buildings on Lots 1130 and 1087 in DD 6 have

www.cheunghatemple.org
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BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMPLE LIMITED

25 HH SRR ER LU 843 - 453K
A3-45, Kam Shan Road, Tai Fo, N.T., Hong Kong

heen used as a temple cum columbaria since 1934 Thus the temple and
the columbaria on these lots can be tolerated as “existing use” in the
context of the Tai Po OZP.

Evidence

1. Survey Sheet and Aerial photo

The two lots 1130 and 1087 in DDG on which the temple cum
columbaria stand were granted on 10™ June, 1931 and September, 1928
respectively. Assuming a period of 24 months for building covenants was
granted, the buildings should have been erected in around 1933. The
existence of the buildings thereon is proved by the 1:1,000 survey sheet
no. 7-NW-9A dated Sept., 1979 {Appendin 1} and the aerial photo dated
1 Oct., 1979 (Appendix f}.. These iwo documenis show that the
buildings on Lots 1130 and 1087 in DD 6 existed prior to the gazettal of
+he Tai Po OZP on 12 Dec., 1980.

2. Personal assurance

Gur resident Buddhist nun, SIK Wai Duen, has been managing and
residing at the temple cum columbaria since 1943.. She can assure that
the buildings have been used as temple cum columbaria since her
coming to the complex buildings. A copy of her written statement is
attached as Appendix Iii.

3. Land Records

As recorded in the attached Property Lisis vide Appendix 1V,51K
Wang POON (15/12/1965}, SIK Wai Duen (03/12/1985 and 15/09/1986)
and SIK Cheung Kit (03/12/1985) signed land documents. One document
shows that the three monks acquired the two lots in 1948. As these
monks are Buddhists monks, it shows that the premises were used 3s a
temple cum columbarium as the bodies of these monks , trainee monks
and the followers were also cremated and stored in the premises upon
their deaths.

www.cheunghatempie.org
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=3B R AR EEA3 - 4558
43-45, Kam Shan Road, Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong

4. Columbarium Tablets

As shown in the photos in Appendix V, sorme tablets were installed
pre-1980 and thus the temple and the columbarium was in existence
before 12 Dec., 1980 the gazettal date of the Tai Po O7ZP. Hence, the
buildings were in existence as columbaria before 1580.

& Other factors

We have to point out that Buddhist Cﬁeung Ha Temple with
columbaria facilities have been in existence since about 1934,i.e., in
decades of years. The two lots were granted as BUILDING lots. In
addition, it is doubtful if these two lots are subject to G.N. No.570 of
1924  as the related land grant documents have been missing and are
not available in the District Land Registry and the Government Records
Office for inspection and reference.

Conclusion

In view of the foregoing evidence, we like to request Director of
Planning and the Town Planning Board to make recommendations to the
Secretary for Development 10 amend Buddhist Cheung Ha Temple be
included in Part A of the List and/or grant a Licence for the Columbaria to
Buddhisi Cheung Ha Temple.

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMPLE LTD.

(Auser Kee-wah AU)
Project Manager

A\ www.cheunghatemple.ord
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12/5/10 Land Register N

View PROPERTY PABTICULAES

View OWNER FARTICHLARS

View INCUMBRANCES

Yiew DEEDS PENDING REGISTRATION

+ b & T & THE 1AND REGISTRY
+ H & I LAND REGISTER

EN#YFS PRINTED AT: INTERNET SEARCH (DOWNLOAD)

Eft BHIEAH SEARCH DATE AND TIME: 10/05/201Z 13:38
EEHEE VAME OF SEARCHER: Cheung Ha Temple Ltd,
=S4 SEARCH TYPE: HISTORICAL AND CURRENT

FECMYIEEREERE 10/05/2012 07:30 Z¥0E
THE INFCRMARTIQN S5ET OQUT BELOW CONTAINS PARTICULARS OF THE PROPERTY UP TO 07:30 ON 14/05/2012.

AR DA s R B TR LR B RS VS - LR A TR i S BT SR - L D S D T Lo T A B i S S
B8y AMRENSRET O «EAE (BB) EERTEs -
The land records ars kept and made avallable to members of the public to prevent secret and fraudulent conveyances, and to provide
means whereby the titles to real and immovable property may be casily traced and ascertained. The information contained in the land
racords shall not he used for purposes that are not related to the purposes of the land records. The nse of information provided is
subject to the provisions in the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinanca.

PROPERTY PARTICULARS

PROFERTY REFERENCE NUMBER (FRN): C1936186
HEER AR 24
LOT NO.: LOT 8O, 1087 I¥ D.D. 6 #t& HELD UNDER:MEW GRANT NO.4961 \»

#2551 LEASE TERM: -
A HE] COMMENCEMENT OF LEASE TERM: -
{EFEHEFR RENT PER ANNOM: -

FifaHE TS
SHARE OF THE LOT: -

ADDRESS : TAI EBO Hhgk s -
NEW TERRITORIES

fREE
REMARKS LEASE TERM, ITS DATE OFf COMMENCEMENT AND RENT CANNOT BE ASCERTATNED FROM NEW GRANT
wEuE
OWNER PARTICULARS
B8
UIFEE—HEE A) XERH Baii=ti)
syt CABRCTTY SHAHE RS DATE OF DRTE OF &
NAME OF QUNER {IF NOT SCLE CWNER) MEMORIAL NO. INSTRUMENT REGISTRATION CONSIDERATION
HO SHING - - - -
ST REMARKS: HEW GRANT ¥0.4961 OF LOT HC. 1087 IN DD&
SIK CHEUNG KIT TP120033 03/05/1248 03/05/1348 -
NG CHING YUE
{55% REMARKS: TRANSFER NG CHING YUE ALTAS SIK WANG POOH SEE M/N 156917
LUN NANG WAT TP156518 15/12/1565 15/12/1965 -
- (1/3)
f#=E REMARKS: CONVEYANCE AS A GIFT BY SIK CHEUNG KIT AND NG CHING YUE ALIAS SIK LUNG
POCN
)
SIK WAT DOEN TP2148913 21/05/1984 20/06/1984 -
BRLIAS: (1/3)
LUN MBNG WAL
f§5F REMARKS: DEED OF GIFT BY 5TK CHEUNG KIT
LEE WAY ROBERT TP230054 23/64/1985 29/05/1985 -
- (1/3)
ik REMARKS: DEED OF GIFT BY SIK WAT DUEN ALIAS LUN NANG WAT
S5IK WAI DUEN EXECUTRIX TP246994 11/03/1986 05/06/1986 -
ALIAS: 11/3)
LUN MANG WAL
f55F REMARKS: PROBATE OF SIK WANG POON ALIAS NG CHING YUE “DRCEASED™

HO GT FOON TP256356 13/09/198% 30/08/1386 $6.00

Co/Users/ZSL/AprData/LocalMicrosoft/Windows/Temporary Internat Files/ - /BSN120510010092 . htm]

N
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Land Register

- {1/3)
{5 REMARKS: ASSENT BY SIK WAT DUEN ATLIAS LUN MANG WAT
WELLYTACT DEVELOPMENT TPZ64143 15/03/1987 14/04/1987 $1,100,000.00
LIMITED
FHBATENE
JNCUMBRANCES
MEBH SEff EHE
Rl st DATE OF DATE OF SCEEE FHESHT fid
MEMORTAL WO. INSTROMENT REGISTRATION NATURE IN FAVOUR QF CONSEDERATION
TP156917 15/12/1965 15/12/19865 STATUTORY DECLARATION OF - -
NG CHING YUE ALIAS SIK -
WANG POON
TP237971 03/12/1985 42/01/1988 DEED LUN MANG WAI ALSG ENOWN AS -
SIK WAI DUEN "15T BARTY"
STK CHEUNG (OR SPELT CHEONG)
KIT "ZND PARTY"
LEE WAY ROBERT "3RD PARTY"
HO QI FOON "4TH BARTY"
b
TP256357 13/03/1986 30/09/1986  AGREEMENT FOR SALE AMD 1O KI EWONG 51,030,000.00 (PT.)
PUORCHEASE -
LEUWG SHING SHUN
MAN EWOR YING
POON MING WAH
5 REMARKS: SEE ASSIGNMENT M/N 264143
TP264142 15/03/1986 14/04/1887 POWER OF ATTOENEY BY LEE  SIK WAI DUEN -
WAY ROBERT ALTAS:
LU NANG WAL
"THE ATTORNEY"
TE267945 10/06/1987 22/06/1987  MORTGAGE TQ SECURE GEWERAL SIN HUA TRUST SAVINGS & $800,000.00
BANKING FACTLITIES COMMERCIAL BANK LIMITED
TE336178 02/11/1%80 30/11/1880 RECEIPT OM DISCHARGE OF & - -
CHARGE, -
SRR
DEEDS PENDING REGTSTRATION
XEEH ZFHE
EHEEER DATE OF DATE OF XEWE SHEES E]
MEMORTAL NO. THSTROMENT DELIVERY NATURE TH FAVOUR OF CONSIDERATION

wEkadbtxian SR NI Skkkkrkrs

EkdkkkE

C:/Users/XSL/AppDatal ocal/MicrosoftWindows/Temporary Internet Files/---/ESN120810010092 html

B MR END OF REGISTER
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View PROPERTY FARTICULARS
View OYANER PARTICULARS
View DEEDS PENDING REGISTRATION

-k #r BE I BR THE LAND REGISTRY
B

i
+ 32 IAND REGISTER
EP2EFS PRINTED AT: TNTERNET SERRCH [DOWNLOAD)

P BiRFEN] SEARCH DRTE AND TIME: 05/05/2012 21:11

iS4 NEME OF SEARCHER: Cheung Ha Temple Ltd.

HfEE SEARCH TYPE: CURRENT

AR AR ERE 05/05/2012 07:30 &
THEE INFORMATICN SET QUT BELOW CONTAINS PARTICULARS OF THE PROPERTY DP TO 07:30 ON 05/05/2012.

BT M ST RS S R R P B - MR RS 2 R RS L B R T RS AT - TR A S A R i R R
HpY - EHFRENSEET S «EARE (F) BavieE -

The land reccrds are kept and made avaeilable to members of the public teo prevent secret and fraudulent conveyances, and tc provide
means whereby the titles to real and immovable property may be easily traced and ascertained. The information contained in the land
records shall not be used for purposes that are not related to the purposes of the land records. The use of information provided is
subject to the provisions in the Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance.

FROPERTY PARTTCUIARS

PERESRER
PROFERTY REFERENCE WUMBER {PRN): C5293428
R
LOT NO.: LOT NO. 1130 IN D.D. 6 #t#9 HELD UNDER:NEW GRANT NO. TP5543 ¢
4B LEASE TERM: ~
s EH COMMENCEMENT OF LEASE TERM: -
{EHT RENT PER ANNUM: -
Frridss i
SHARE GQF THE TOT: -
ADDRESS: TAL PO bicls: it
NEW TERRITORIES
=
REMARKS LERSE TERM, ITS DATR OF COMMENCEMENT AND RENT CANNOT DE ASCERTAINED FRCM NEW GRANT
SREFHE
OWNER _PARTICULARS
25 ’
. R A XEAS =kl
3 <z CADPACITY AR DATE OF DATE OF favicd
NAME OF OWNER [TF NOT SOLE OWNER) MEMORIAT, NO. INSTRUMENT REGISTRATION CONSIDERATION
WELLYTACT DEVELOPMENT TP264143 15/03/1967 14/04/1987 51,100,000.00
LIMITED
. YRR RRTEE
INCUMRRANCES
_ . XERH A
EFRHEEERR DATE OF DATE OF TEES SHETR RE
MEMORIAL NO. IMSTRUMENT REGLSTRATION NATURE IN FTAVOUR OF CONSIDERATION
TP156517 15/12/1965 15/12/1965  STATUTORY DECLARATION OF - -
* NG CHING YUE ALIAS SIK -
WANG POON
TP23797L 03/12/1985 02/01/1986  DEED LUN HANG WAI ALSO KNOWN AS -
SIK WAI DUEN "1ST PARTY"
SIK CHEUNG {OR SPELT
CHEONG) KIT "2ND EARTY"
LEE WAY ROBERT "3RD PARTY"
HO OT FOON "4TH PARTY"
TP256357 13/09/1986 30/09/1986  AGREEMENT FOR SATE AND L0 KI EKWONG 51,030,000.00 (PT.}
PURCHASE -
LEUNG SHING SHUN
MAN KAOK YING
POON MING WAH
{#&E REMARKS: SEE ASSICNMENT M/N 264143
TP264142 15/09/1986 14/04/1987  POWER OF ATTORNEY BY LEE SIK WAI DUEN -

WAY ROBERT ATLIRS:
LUN NENG WAT

file:///C:/Users/HPPavilion/Downloads/ESN 120505007451 hitml 2012/5/5
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"THE ATTORWEY"

B R
DEEDS PENDING REGLSTRATION
MEAH Z{TEEE
SEMEEIHESE DRTE OF DATE OF XEEE
MEMORTAL NO. INSTRUMENT DELTVERY MATURE
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IN FAVOUR OF
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= ataro . Aliccatians, Temperary Government Land Aliocations, Short Term Tenancies and
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== wE o = e T o ogms e e ierminated at short notice and shouwld be confirmed with the District Lands Ofilcer.
ERAEATHREREFE — BEFS The infarmation shown on this pfan MUST be verified by field survey, The lot index

© Copyright reserved - Hong Kong SAR Gavernm ant  plan may be revised without prior notification as better or new boundary evidence
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BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMP
i

EEH R AR EA3 - 455

43-45, Kam Shan Road, Tai Po, N.T., Hong Kong

zZ A \D

=

@

Your Ref.: (155) in PD/TP/ 1/18/1 (L) Il 11 Sept.,201zoﬁg\ﬂ’
Our Ref.: (12) in Lot1130+1087DDO006/AA “‘

RS

BY FAX 2691 2806 and POST
District Planning Officer/Sha Tin,Tai Po & North, '
Planning Department,

Room 1301, 13/F.,, Sha Tin Government Offices,
1, Sheung Wo Che Road,

Sha Tin,

New Territories.

Dear Sirs,
Application for claiming “Existing Use Right”
Lots 1130 and 1087 in DD 6 ,Buddhist Cheung Ha Temple

Further to our letter dated 22™ August on the above subject, please find herewith

the following documents for your reference and action:---

1. The Niches Distribution at Cheung Ha as shown in Appendix A;

2. The no. of niches which were in existence before 12 Dec.,1980 was about 2,300;

3. The photos as shown in Appendix B showing the Niches Tablets dated back to
1929,1933,1952,1961,1962,1970,1971,1972,1973,1974,1975,1976,and 1988 and
Memorial Tablets dated back to 1930 to 1960;

4, Site Plans showing the distribution of niches at Cheung Ha shown in Appendix C;

Should you have any queries, please contact the undersigned at Tel. 2652 1134,
Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of

BUDDHIST CHEUNG HA TEMPLE LTD.

(Auser Kee-wahrAU)

Project Vianager

Enclosure

(852) 2652 www.cheunghatemple.org
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